
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Lake Administration Committee 

on Friday, 24 January 2020, at 10.00 a.m. 

in the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, 
Kendal 

Committee Membership 

South Lakeland District Council 

James Airey 
Robin Ashcroft 
Roger Bingham 

Gill Gardner 
Eamonn Hennessy 

John Holmes 
Kevin Holmes 

Vicky Hughes (Vice-Chairman) 
Andrew Jarvis 
Dyan Jones 

Malcolm Lamb 
Eric Morrell 

Doug Rathbone (Chairman) 
Brian Rendell 
Ian Wharton 
Mark Wilson 

 
Lakes Parish Council 

Brian Hewitt Leslie Johnson Philip Thompson 

Windermere Town Council 

Jennifer Borer 

Christine Hallatsch 

Leith Hallatsch 

Peter Hamilton 

Adrian Legge 

 
Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted 
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”. 
 
Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
 
Linda Fisher, Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Committee Services 

 

Telephone: 01539 733333 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  5 - 8 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 4 October 2019 (copy attached). 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of
[...]
9  

23 - 44 

 To consider the Windermere Lake Wardens and Rangers Annual Report 
2018/19. 

 

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number)  

 

9  PROGRESS REPORT  
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
 

45 - 64 

 To consider an update on progress relating to decisions made at previous 
meetings of the Committee, as at 15 January 2020. 
 
Please also see Part I Report. 

 

10  UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASES AND ANNUAL ENCROACHMENTS  
 
- Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 5 - Information relating to any individual.  
- Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
- Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information)  
- Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 

maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

65 - 76 

 To update Members on commercial leases and annual encroachments.  



This page is intentionally left blank



5 
04.10.2019 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LAKE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Lake Administration Committee held in the 
Marchesi Centre, Holly Road, Windermere, LA23 2AF, on Friday, 4 October 2019, at 
10.00 a.m. 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Doug Rathbone (Chairman) 
  
 

James Airey 
Roger Bingham 

 

Gill Gardner 
Eamonn Hennessy 

 

Kevin Holmes 
Ian Wharton 

 
Representing Lakes Parish Council 

 
Leslie Johnson 

 
Philip Thompson 

 
  

 
Representing Windermere Town Council 

 
Jennifer Borer 

Christine Hallatsch 
 

Leith Hallatsch 
Peter Hamilton 

 

Adrian Legge 
 

Apologies for absence were received from District Councillors Robin Ashcroft, 
John Holmes, Vicky Hughes (Vice-Chairman), Andrew Jarvis, Dyan Jones, 
Malcolm Lamb, Eric Morrell, Brian Rendell and Mark Wilson and Lakes Parish Councillor 
Brian Hewitt. 
 

Officers 
 

Inge Booth Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Linda Fisher Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist 
(Monitoring Officer) 

Frankie Flannigan Principal Lake and Parking Services Officer 

Julia Krier Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Adam Moffatt Case Management Officer 

Simon Rowley Director of Customer and Commercial Services 

Josie Smith Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Polly Straker Locality Team Leader 

Sion Thomas Operational Lead Delivery and Commercial Services 

 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Richard Platt from Lambert Smith Hampton. 
 

LA/15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) explained that 
the District Council Constitution stated that the quorum of a meeting of the Lake 
Administration Committee would be one quarter of the whole membership of that 
Committee comprising Council Members and Co-opted Members and that, according to the 
Council’s Constitution, of those persons present, the Members of the Council should be in 
the majority. 
 

Page 5

Item No.2



6 
04.10.2019 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

There were currently seven District Council Members and seven Co-optees present.  The 
Legal, Governance and Democracy Leader Specialist (Monitoring Officer), therefore, 
suggested that should one Co-optee be willing to leave the meeting, then the meeting could 
continue.  She presented the alternative option for the meeting to be postponed. 
 
Following a brief discussion, Windermere Town Councillor Adrian Legge volunteered to 
withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Concern was expressed by District, Town and Parish Councillors with regard to the poor 
attendance at the meeting and Members of the Committee wished to ensure that their 
disappointment was conveyed. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Legge and sought to ensure that his presence at the 
commencement of the meeting be recorded.  He also assured the Committee that 
representation would be made to those District Councillors who were not in attendance at 
the meeting to explain the impact of non-attendance.  Furthermore, he suggested that this 
aspect of the Constitution might be re-examined. 
 
Note – Windermere Town Councillor Adrian Legge left the room for the remainder of 
the meeting. 
 

LA/16 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 5 July 2019. 
 

LA/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

LA/18 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That the item in Part II of the Agenda be dealt with following the exclusion of 
the press and public. 
 

LA/19 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
have been received in respect of this meeting. 
 

LA/20 PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Operational Lead Delivery and Commercial Services provided a verbal update on 
progress being made on decisions taken at previous meetings of the Committee.  He 
informed Members that the Windermere Lake Action Plan Steering Group would be 
meeting in December. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

LA/21 LAKE WINDERMERE FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21  
 
The Operational Lead Delivery and Commercial Services presented a report including 
proposals for Fees and Charges relating to Windermere Lake and the Lake Wardens 
Services for the 2020/21 financial year.  

Page 6



7 
04.10.2019 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

 
The fees covered six distinct areas, namely:- 
 

 permanent and holiday moorings; 

 yearly renewed encroachments (the commercial term leases were outside the scope of 
the Fees and Charges); 

 ancillary services (including slipway, training, dinghy and winter storage); 

 marina berths; 

 license fees; and 

 legal fees. 
 
The proposals sought to limit the increase in fees and charges whilst sustaining the Lake 
Income, and met the Medium Term Financial Plan requirements of a 2% rise where 
practicable. 
 
Discussion took place with regard to legal fees and the Legal, Governance and Democracy 
Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) explained in detail the type of work carried out by the 
Legal Team in this regard. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Fees and Charges, as set out in both Appendix 1 and 2 to the 
report, be approved. 

 

LA/22 ENCROACHMENT APPLICATION TO INSTALL A NEW WOODEN JETTY AT LOUPER 
WEIR WINDERMERE  
 
The Principal Lake and Parking Services Officer presented a report outlining a retrospective 
encroachment application to install a new wooden jetty at Louper Weir Windermere. The 
application provided details of the construction of the new jetty of a traditional wooden 
construction with wooden piles measuring 26.2m². The report indicated that a meeting had 
been held with the applicant, who had been unaware that the jetty had been installed due to 
a break down in communications with the sub-contractors. The report highlighted that the 
application had had full planning consent by the Lake District National Park Authority and 
the Environment Agency. 
 
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) informed 
Members that the report written by the Officer had been based on the merits of the 
application and had not made a recommendation, due to the application being made 
retrospectively. In addition, she reiterated Members’ comments that the application should 
be viewed afresh, ignoring the fact that the application had been made in retrospect.  
 
Members expressed concern at the retrospective nature of the application and it was felt 
that a letter should be sent to the applicant expressing the Committee’s disappointment.  In 
addition, it was raised that the consultation process with regard to planning applications 
relating to encroachments might be re-examined. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the Director of Customer and Commercial Services be delegated authority to grant 
permission, subject to the completion of a revised private encroachment agreement for the 
installation of a new wooden jetty at Louper Weir, Windermere; and 
 
(2) a letter be sent to the applicant, expressing the Committee’s disappointment with 
regard to the retrospective application. 
 

Page 7



8 
04.10.2019 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LA/23 ENCROACHMENT APPLICATION TO INSTALL TWO NEW WOODEN JETTIES AT THE 
LAKE DISTRICT BOAT CLUB WINDERMERE  
 
The Principal Lake and Parking Services Officer presented a report outlining an 
encroachment application at the Lake District Boat Club, Windermere. The application 
sought to install two new wooden jetties at the Lake District Boat Club and remove the three 
old wooden jetties. The dimensions for the proposed northern jetty were 45.24m² and the 
southern jetty, 40.43m²; both jetties were to be located close to the original jetty locations. 
The report highlighted support from both the Lake District National Park Authority and the 
Environment Agency. 
 
Members felt that the application presented an opportunity for improved use of space. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Customer and Commercial Services be delegated 
authority to grant permission, subject to the completion of a revised commercial 
encroachment agreement for the following at the Lake District Boat Club, Windermere:- 
 
(1) removal of three old wooden jetties; and 
 
(2) installation of two new wooden jetties. 
 

LA/24 PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 by virtue of the paragraphs indicated. 
 

LA/25 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASES AND ANNUAL ENCROACHMENTS 
 
- Paragraph 1,2,3,5 - Information relating to any individual.  
- Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
- Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 

the authority holding that information)  
- Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 

maintained in legal proceedings.  
 
Lengthy consideration was given to a report presented by the Legal, Governance and 
Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer), which provided Members with an update 
regarding commercial leases and annual encroachments around the Lake. 
 
Members welcomed this positive report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

LA/26 RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.02 a.m. 

Page 8



LAKE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

PROGRESS REPORT: as at 24 January 2020 

Minute 
no. 

Report Title Committee 
Date 

Progress Due date Officer 
 

LA/21 Windermere 
Lake Action 
Plan 2017-
2022 

6 October 
2017 

 The Windermere Lake Action Plan Steering Group 

met on 17 December 2019.   The minutes of the 

meeting and supporting documents can be found at 

Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the Progress Report. 

Appendix 2 contains Part II information. 

In accordance with Section 100B(2) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, copies of the Part II report 

are excluded from inspection by members of the 

public as the report contains information as 

described in Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 

by the Local Government (Access to Information) 

(Variation) Order 2006, as follows:- 

- Information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority hol
[...]
ck on meeting (5mins) 

Page 12



 

Meeting proved useful. All members agreed that Key Action update BA5 to 
be put on hold at this time as the scale of the project was such that 
officers from SLDC and LDNPA unable to progress a scheme of this 
scale. The EA had confirmed that they had no capacity at this time to take 
this project forward. All members agreed that priority to be given to the 
other Breakthrough Action Points.  
 
It was also agreed that the Lake Windermere Breakthrough Action Plan 
would be updated in the next Delivery Group meeting with additional 
column on any revised timescales to be agreed by the Steering Group.  
 

8 Date of next meeting 
 

Meeting to be held in June 2020, exact date and time to be confirmed at a 
later date.  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



South Lakeland District Council 

Lake Administration Committee 

Friday, 24 January 2020 

2020/21 to 2024/25 Draft Budget 

 

Portfolio:   Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder 

Report from:  Section 151 Officer 

Report Author: Helen Smith – Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

Wards:  Ambleside & Grasmere; Bowness & Levens; Windermere; 

Forward Plan: Budget and Policy Framework Decision included in the Forward Plan 
as published on 1 October 2019 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome 

1.1 It is expected that the budgets for Lake Windermere will be approved by full Council 
on 25 February 2020, as part of the overall 2020/21 to 2024/25 Budget. This report 
gives Licensing Committee the opportunity to consider the funding available to 
deliver their services. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that Lake Administration Committee note the latest draft 
estimates. 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 Lake Administration Committee reviewed fees and charges relating to Windermere 
Lake and the Lake Wardens from 1 April 2020 on for 2020/21 onwards based on the 
Medium Term Financial Plan on 4th October 2019.  

3.2  The latest draft revenue budgets for 2020/21 to 2024/25 are attached at Appendix 1. 
These will form part of the overall Draft Revenue Budget due to be presented to 
Council for consideration and approval on the 25 February 2020. 

3.3  The Draft Budget Report considered by Cabinet on the 20th December 2019 showed 
a balanced position corporately for 2020/21. The detailed budget relating to Lake 
Windermere, presented in Appendix 1, largely represents no change in the level of 
service provision from 2019/20. The estimates have changed year on year, including: 

 Incremental progression on salary costs and the pay award; 

 Unavoidable inflation on costs (e.g. premises costs); 

 Review of base expenditure for cost reductions; 

 Income from fees and charges in line with the fees agreed on 4 November 
2019. 

3.4 There is one budget pressure relating to this Committee of £50,000 for dredging to 
improve the operation of Ferry Nab and to maximise use of the marina.   

Page 15

Item No.7



3.5 As part of the Customer Connect programme there has been a fundamental 
restructuring of the Council’s staffing.  Costs to services are based on internal 
recharges which reflect staff time on individual services.  Prior to Customer Connect 
there have been regular exercises to record staff time spend on functions which has 
formed the basis of the recharge calculation.  From January 2020 the new structure 
of customer services, case management, specialists and the delivery team has been 
introduced.  Because this structure is so different to the previous structure it will not 
be possible to calculate recharges with any degree of accuracy.  It is planned to 
calculate recharges in autumn 2020 when the new operating model has been in 
place for six months and there is sufficient transaction and activity data to make 
accurate allocations of time and therefore cost.  In the meantime the draft budgets in 
Appendix 1 exclude recharges for the current and future years. 

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 The 
[...]
nts and also needs to future proof our systems 
and processes. 

153.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Finance and 
Resources

Sion ThomasParking Income

Specialist Legal 
Governance and Democracy

There has been a significant upturn in the work for the 
legal services team due to the significant ambitions within 
the council plan and this extra resource will ensure all 
aspects of this area of work can be delivered to the 
highest expected standards.

Customer and 
Commercial 
Services and 

People

Linda Fisher

P
age 21



Scheme Portfolio Ops Manager Description 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

Fixed Term Enforcement 
Officer

Housing and 
Innovation

Gareth Candlin To reduce outstanding case load in anticipation of new 
working practices and outcomes following the Customer 
Connect model and locality working

34.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Dredging Ferry Nab Marina Finance and 
Resources

Sion Thomas Dredging to improve operation of Ferry Nab and to 
maximise use of the marina. Use of central area is 
dependant on water levels. Each Summer there are 
concerns expressed by users over the water levels and 
the impact on berth holders and day visitors and therefore 
income. 

50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

667.7 437.2 444.8 436.3 440.6

2,035.8

P
age 22



 

South Lakeland District Council 

Lake Administration Committee 

Friday, 24 January 2020 

Windermere Lake Wardens and Rangers Annual 
Report 2018/19 

 

Chairman:   Cllr Doug Rathbone – Chairman of Lake Administration Committee 

Report from:  Simon Rowley – Director of Customer and Commercial Services 

Report Author: Frankie Flannigan – Service Delivery Manager 

                                   Steve Gaskell – Park Management Leader (LDNPA) 

Wards:  No Applicable 

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome 

1.1 Members note the achievements and outcomes as detailed in the Windermere Lake 
Warden and Lake Ranger Annual report covering the joint operational activities from 
1st October 2018 to 30th September 
[...]
 decrease on last year.  

Table 3.3a - Breakdown of the mooring usage by fee type since October 2015; 

 

Fee 
type 

Description Oct 2018 

Sept 2019 

Oct 2017 

Sept 2018 

Oct 2016 

Sept 2017 

Oct 2016 

Sept 2017 
Oct 2015 

Sept 2016 

 

A 

 

Open deck yacht 

 

32 

 

34 

 

34 

 

34 

 

32 

 

B 

Retained moorings - 

no boat attached 

 

 

50 

 

 

 

52 

 

 

49 

 

 

 

49 

 

 

50 

C Craft -  up to 11m 543 562 581 581 576 

D Commercial mooring 

 

6 

 

 

6 

 

6 

 

6 19 

E No fee - unused 42 46 46 46 49 

Page 32



 

7 
 

Windermere Lake Warden and Lake Ranger Services 

S Service moorings 

 

2 

 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 7 

Total 675 718 702 733 718 

 

 

3.4 Slipway  

In total there were 869 powered crafts launched on the public slipway this year; this is a 

reduction of 10% than in the last reporting period. This may be as a result of more 

inclement weather than the last reporting period. This does not include use of the slipway 

by permanent mooring and berth holders as they receive free use of the slipway. Non-

powered vessels such as canoes and dinghies also receive free use of the slipway and 

are not included in the figures as there is no accountable transaction. 

Table 3.4a Slipway usage 

Slipway usage Craft numbers 

1st October 2018 to 30th September 2019 862 

1st October 2017 to 30th September 2018 950 

1st October 2016 to 30th September 2017 815 

1st October 2015 to 30th September 2016 859 

1st October 2014 to 30th September 2015 691 

 

 

3.5 Winter storage    

There is capacity for 155 boats from 5m to 11.5m to be stored at Ferry Nab over winter. 

During the winter of 2018/19 153 boats were stored in three locations; main car park, 

overspill car park and Braithwaite fold overspill. Boats are stored from mid-October until 

the end of March. 

 

3.6 Tender Storage 

Currently there are 196 tenders being stored at Ferry Nab; 154 in the dinghy racks, 37 

in the trailer park and 5 on 
[...]
light Report - Part II
	Appendix 2 BA3 - WLAP Project Highlight Report - Part II
	Appendix 2 BA4 - WLAP Project Highlight Report Updated - Part II
	Appendix 2 BA6 - WLAP Project Highlight Report updated 06112019 - Part II
	Appendix 2 - WLAP - ANNEX 1 - Breakthrough Actions table - Final Draft Revised Timescale - Part II

	10 Update on commercial leases and annual encroachments
	Update on commercial leases and annual encroachments - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


9 
24.01.2020 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LAKE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Lake Administration Committee held in the 
District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Friday, 24 January 2020, at 
10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Doug Rathbone (Chairman) 
  
 

Robin Ashcroft 
Roger Bingham 

Gill Gardner 
Eamonn Hennessy 

John Holmes 
 

Kevin Holmes 
Andrew Jarvis 
Dyan Jones 

Malcolm Lamb 
Eric Morrell 

 

Brian Rendell 
Ian Wharton 
Mark Wilson 

 

Representing Windermere Town Council 
 

Jennifer Borer 
 

Adrian Legge 
 

  
 

Apologies for absence were received from District Councillors James Airey and 
Vicky Hughes (Vice-Chairman), Lakes Parish Councillors Brian Hewitt, Leslie Johnson 
and Philip Thompson and Windermere Town Councillors Christine Hallatsch and       
Leith Hallatsch. 
 

Officers 
 

Inge Booth Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Linda Fisher Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist 
(Monitoring Officer) 

Frankie Flannigan Service Delivery Manager 

Rachel Ireland Case Management Officer 

Julia Krier Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Claire Read Finance Specialist 

Simon Rowley Director of Customer and Commercial Services 

Sion Thomas Operational Lead Delivery and Commercial Services 

Danielle Walls Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

 

LA/27 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 4 October 2019 
 

LA/28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that Councillor Adrian Legge (Windermere Town Council) 
declared an interest in Minute No.LA/32 Public Participation.  
 



10 
24.01.2020 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LA/29 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That the items in Part II of the Agenda be dealt with following the exclusion 
of the press and public. 
 

LA/30 2020/21 TO 2024/25 DRAFT BUDGET  
 
The Finance Specialist presented the 2020/21 – 2021/25 Draft Budget which provided 
Members the opportunity to consider the funding available to deliver Lake services. 
 
The Finance Specialist referred to Appendix 1 to the report (Revenue Budget Pressures) 
which excluded recharges for current and future years, explaining that this was due to the 
fundamental restructuring of the Council’s staffing as part of the Customer Connect 
Programme.  It was planned to calculate recharges in Autumn 2020 when the new 
operating model had been in place for six months. The Finance Specialist also drew 
Members’ attention to an anomaly in Appendix 1 to the report and, in response to a request, 
undertook to amend and recirculate the document. 
 
RESOLVED – That the latest draft estimates be noted prior to their submission to Council 
for approval as part of the overall Draft Revenue Budget 2020/21 to 2024/25.  
 

LA/31 WINDERMERE LAKE WARDENS AND RANGERS ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
 
The Service Delivery Manager provided an overview of Lake user activity stating that, 
although busy, 2019 had not been as successful as 2018. Specifically, he reported that 
there had been a 6% drop in moorings take up in comparison to 2018.  This drop, he 
explained, was due to an uptake in fixed berths at private marinas. He further commented 
that slipway activity was weather dependent and pointed out that 2019’s weather had been 
disappointing. 
 
In addition, the Service Delivery Manager referred to the impact on boat storage due to the 
work being carried out at the caravan park.  He further mentioned the water safety talks for 
schools explaining that, due to redeployment of staff last year, this scheme had not been 
delivered as expected.  He confirmed, however, commitment to delivering this scheme 
during 2020.  
 
The Service Delivery Manager informed Members that the Windermere Boat and Adventure 
Show had been a great success, as well as the Great North Swim event. He reported that 
the number of reported incidents was no greater than in previous years and commended 
his Team for the sensitive and courageous response to the one serious fatality. Lastly, he 
thanked Members for their support, guidance and continued fair scrutiny.  
 
A number of Members focussed their questions on the statistics relating to adrift and ashore 
boats which were reported in Table 5.2a. The Service Delivery Manager explained that 
these incidents could be a result of bad weather, however, reiterated that it was the boat 
owner’s responsibility to secure boats. Wardens did, though, implement temporary 
measures in such circumstances, and weather warnings were provided. In addition, he 
made clear to Members that these incidents very rarely cause damage to other boats.  
 
The Service Delivery Manager provided clarification on the removal of rotting and neglected 
boats, explaining that owners could be asked to remove the boats or that they could be 
removed through means of legal action.  
 



11 
24.01.2020 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

Additional questions were asked in relation to what measures were being put into place with 
regards to habitat conservation. The Service Delivery Manager referred to partnership 
working with the South Cumbria Rivers Trust and suggested that Members refer to the 
Windermere Lake Action Plan for further details.  
 
In response to a question regarding environmental concerns over the type of fuel used in 
the patrol boats, the Service Delivery Manager, confirmed that the Lake District National 
Park Authority had replaced two petrol engines with LPG fuelled ones on their Lake Patrol 
Boats.  In addition, he pointed out that the Council had recently replaced its engine with one 
of the cleanest available.  He agreed that all Lake users should be encouraged to use 
cleaner engines and more efficient fuel, and undertook to look into this matter.   
 
The Service Delivery Manager clarified that currently only third party insurance was 
required for Lake users, although expressed his preference for fully comprehensive 
insurance. 
 
Attention having been drawn to incorrect figures displayed within table 3.3a (Breakdown of 
the mooring usage by fee type since October 2015), the Service Delivery Manager 
undertook to make the necessary amendments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

LA/32 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Note – In the interest of openness and transparency, Councillor Adrian Legge 
(Windermere Town Council) declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item of 
business by virtue of the fact that the public speaker was due to address the 
Committee on the Lakes Flying Company Limited’s Waterbird Project; 
Councillor Legge was a Director of the Company. 
 
Mr Ian Gee, project leader of The Lakes Flying Company Limited’s Waterbird Project, 
addressed the Committee. Mr Gee provided historic details of how Windermere had been 
the birthplace of British naval and civil marine aeroplanes.  Waterbird had become the first 
hydro-aeroplane to successfully take off from and alight on water outside of France and the 
USA; the world’s first successful flight to use a stepped float.  Mr Gee went on to inform 
Members of the Project’s intentions to apply to the Lake District National Park Authority for 
an exemption to exceed the speed limit on Lake Windermere in Autumn 2020, also advising 
of consultations which would take place. He provided Members with copies of a photo of 
the original plane and website details – www.waterbird.org.uk .  
 
The Chairman thanked the speaker for his courtesy in notifying Members of the project.  
 

LA/33 PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Operational Lead Delivery and Commercial Services introduced the progress report, 
advising Members that meetings of the Windermere Lake Action Steering Group and the 
Windermere Lake Action Delivery Group had been held late in 2019.    Attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report were the notes of the Windermere Lake Action Plan Steering 
Group.  He explained that the Part II Appendix to the report set out progress on actions of 
the Windermere Lake Action Plan. 
 
Note – Members voted to move into Part II in order to discuss Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 

http://www.waterbird.org.uk/


12 
24.01.2020 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LA/34 PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 by virtue of the paragraph indicated. 
 

LA/35 PROGRESS REPORT 
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information)  
 
The Operational Lead Delivery and Commercial Services provided a detailed update on the 
delivery of the Windermere Lake Action Plan, oversight of the delivery for which was 
undertaken by the Windermere Lake Action Plan Steering Group. 
 
The importance of the work conducted by the Steering Group was raised, the meetings 
producing a lot of well-intended proposals, all of which would hopefully be actioned. It was 
suggested that some of the proposals could be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist (Solicitor and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) informed Members that suggestions for topics were currently being 
sought for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 2020/21 Work Programme.  The 
Operational Lead Delivery and Commercial Services also assured Members that regular 
updates would be provided to the Lake Administration Committee. 
 
Note – Members voted to move back into Part I. 
 

LA/36 RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

LA/37 PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members thanked the Operational Lead Delivery and Commercial Services for the 
comprehensive and clear report.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

LA/38 PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 by virtue of the paragraphs indicated. 
 



13 
24.01.2020 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LA/39 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASES AND ANNUAL ENCROACHMENTS 
 
- Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual.  
- Paragraph 2 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information)  
- Paragraph 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 

be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) presented an 
update regarding work being carried out in relation to commercial leases and annual 
encroachments around the Lake. 
 
She praised the positive and hard work of the Legal and Finance teams and all those 
involved for their efforts and advised Members of further work which was due to be carried 
out.  The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) informed 
Members of her intention to provide a less detailed report at future meetings.  
 
Members expressed their thanks to the Legal team and those involved.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

LA/40 RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.55 a.m. 


